

**CASE NO.: 8:16-CV-02046-JSM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

In re OILEDKIN GONZALEZ, Debtor.

CADLEROCK JOINT VENTURE L.P., Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE HERENDEEN, et al., Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:12-bk-19213-KRM

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES
LASH & WILCOX PL AND THOMAS A. LASH, ESQUIRE**

Katherine Earle Yanes, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 159727
KYNES, MARKMAN & FELMAN, PA
P.O. Box 3396
Tampa, Florida 33601
Phone: (813) 229-1118
Facsimile: (813) 221-6750
kyanes@kmf-law.com
*Counsel for Appellees Lash & Wilcox PL
and Thomas A. Lash, Esquire*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Introduction 3

 II. Course of proceedings and disposition in the court below 3

 III. Statement of Facts 5

 A. Facts relating to the Motion for Sanctions5

 B. Facts regarding the bankruptcy court’s discovery rulings34

 C. Facts regarding Cadlerock’s Motion to Recuse36

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 37

ARGUMENT 38

 I. The bankruptcy court did not abuse its discretion by granting summary judgment and denying Cadlerock’s Motion for Sanctions.38

 A. The bankruptcy court properly denied Cadlerock’s Motion for Sanctions without an evidentiary hearing.39

B. The law of the case doctrine did not require the bankruptcy court to impose sanctions.	41
C. The bankruptcy court’s decision did not rest on Cadlerock’s unclean hands.	43
D. The bankruptcy court properly exercised its discretion not to impose sanctions.	45
II. The Bankruptcy Court properly exercised its discretion to regulate discovery.	50
A. The bankruptcy court appropriately required Cadlerock to establish bad faith in its own case before obtaining discovery regarding other proceedings.	51
B. The bankruptcy court appropriately limited the use of video recordings of depositions.	52
III. The Bankruptcy Court properly exercised its discretion not to recuse itself.	54
A. The Trustee and Special Counsel’s regular appearances before Judge May do not require recusal.	57
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s prior rulings against Cadlerock do not require recusal.	59
C. Cadlerock’s Motion to Recuse was untimely.	60
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 728 (11th Cir. 2014)	2, 46
<i>Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007)	2, 45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	46
<i>Barket v. Clark</i> , 2013 WL 647507 (D. Nev. 2013)	52
<i>Cadle Company v. Lobingier</i> , 50 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. 2001)	31, 36
<i>Cadle Company v. Massachusetts Division of Banks</i> , 2006 WL 4119647 (Mass. Super. 2006)	31
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	46
<i>Diamond Door Co. v. Lane-Stanton Lumber Co.</i> , 505 F. 2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1974)	40
<i>Donaldson v. Clark</i> , 819 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Farkas v. Ellis</i> , 768 F. Supp. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	57
<i>Forest v. Citi Res. Lending, Inc.</i> , 73 So. 3d 269 (2d DCA Fla 2011)	53
<i>Garratt v. INVST Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 927 (1987)	47

Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield & Hensley v. The Cadle Company of Ohio, Inc.,
848 P.2d 1079 (S.C. N.M. 1993) 31

In re Al-Jiboury,
344 B.R. 218 (D. Mass. 2006) 40

In re Bernard,
31 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 1994) 56

In re Evergreen Security, Ltd.,
363 B.R. 267 (Bkrtcy. M.D. Fla. 2007)55

In re Kunstler,
914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990) 47

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
361 Fed. App’x 392 (3d Cir. 2010) 57

In re Moody,
755 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2013) 55, 59

In re Myers,
402 B.R. 370 (M.D. Ala. 2009) 40

In re O’Lone,
405 Fed. Appx 413 (11th Cir. 2010) 2, 46, 49

In re Parr,
13 B.R. 1010 (E.D. N.Y. 1981) 61

In re Piper Aircraft Corp.,
362 F.3d 736 (11th Cir. 2004) 2

In re Pritchard & Baird, Inc.,
16 B.R. 16 (Bkrtcy. D.N.J. 1981) 56

In re Subpoena Issued to Dennis Friedman,
350 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) 50

In re United States,
 158 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998) 55

In re Whet, Inc.,
 33 B.R. 424 (Bkrtcy. D. Mass. 1983) 56

INVST Financial Group, Inc. v. Chem–Nuclear Systems, Inc.,
 815 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1987) 47

Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.,
 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997) 41, 42

Lambright v. Ryan,
 698 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2012) 40

Larson v. Am. Fam. Mut., Ins., Co.,
 2007 WL 622214 (D. Colo. 2007) 52, 53, 54

LoCascio v. United States,
 473 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2007) 60

Lopez v. CSX Trans.,
 2015 WL 3756343 (W.D. Penn. 2015) 52

Loranger v. Stierheim,
 10 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 1994) 59

Martin v. Giordano,
 2016 WL 2731473 (E.D. N.Y. 2016) 46, 47

Mathews v. Moss,
 2011 WL 13134350 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 47

Mathews v. Moss,
 506 Fed. Appx. 981 (11th Cir. 2013) 47

O’Halloran v. First Union Nat. Bank of Florida,
 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003) 49

Parker v. Connors Steel Co.,
855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988) 55

Phillips v. Amoco Oil Co.,
799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986) 60

Reiner, Reiner and Bendett, P.C. v. The Cadle Company,
897 A.2d 58 (S.C. Conn. 2006) 31

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 54

Shultz v. Dart,
2015 WL 4934552 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 52

Springs v. Ally Fin., Inc.,
2014 WL 7778947 (W.D.N.C. 2014) 52

Stern v. Cosby,
529 F.Supp.2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 53

The Cadle Company v. Sweet & Brousseau, P.C.,
2003 WL 222321 (N.D. Tex. 2003) 31

Tucker v. Mukamal,
2015 WL 5166276 (11th Cir. Sept. 4, 2015) 2

United States v. Cooley,
1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993) 55, 61

United States v. Siegelman,
640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) 60

Willner v. University of Kansas,
848 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1988) 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. Section 105(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 55

28 U.S.C. Section 1927 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2650

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7026 50
